

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOSHUA BLACKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, Individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
ROBERT J. ZIK, APRIL ZIK, and JAMES HEARON,

Petitioners,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, Individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF AMBER GASCHO, ET AL. IN OPPOSITION

GREGORY M. TRAVALIO
MARK H. TROUTMAN
ISAAC WILES BURKHOLDER
& TEETOR, LLC
Two Miranova Place,
Suite 700
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 221-2121

KENNETH J. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS N. MCCORMICK
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR
AND PEASE, LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 464-6400
kjrubin@vorys.com

AMANDA M. ROE
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR
AND PEASE, LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 479-6100

Counsel for Amber Gascho, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Class Claims and Settlement Terms ...	3
B. The District Court’s Decision	8
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	14
I. The Petitions Identify No Conflict That Is Appropriate for Review.....	14
A. Petitioners Overstate the Effect of Any Differences Between the Sixth and Seventh Circuits on Settlement Valuation	15
B. Petitioners’ Remaining Cases Are Fact- Specific Assessments That Do Not Con- flict on the Applicable Law.....	23
C. There Is No Circuit Split on the Permis- sibility of “Clear Sailing” and “Kicker” Provisions	27
II. Zik Petitioners Do Not Identify Any Failure To Comply with Rule 23(a) or (b)	28
III. Zik Petitioners’ Request for Direct Notice Is Unsupported in Law or Fact.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Addressing Class-Action Standards.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29, 38
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	16, 21, 35
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	18, 21
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	17, 33
<i>Feder v. Frank (In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.)</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Graver Tank Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 271 (1949).....	32
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	23, 26
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Jones v. GN Netcom, Inc. (In re Bluetooth Head- set Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 27
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV- 60649, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121998 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 14, 2015)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levitt v. Southwest Airlines Co. (In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.)</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	20
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14-20474-CIV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)	35
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Frank v. Poertner</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1453 (2016)	25
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	17, 27
<i>Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	4, 8, 31
<i>Shames v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-2174-MMA(WMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158577 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012)	36
<i>Strong v. BellSouth Telecomm.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	34
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	25

STATUTES

Kentucky Consumer Protection Act.....	3, 4
Kentucky Health Spa Act.....	3, 4, 13, 18, 28
Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act.....	3, 4
Prepaid Entertainment Contract Act	3, 4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.170.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.910-.920	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.930(2)	10, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09(F)(2)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.02	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.03	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09(F).....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.41-.45	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	2, 8, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 8, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	2, 8, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B Charles Alan Wright et al. <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1803.1 (3d ed. 2015).....	38
